



Government of the Punjab

#### National Hockey Stadium, Ferozepur Road, Lahore

NO. DD (EIA)/EPA/F-417(IEE)/2802/2013/577 Dated: 21/02/2014

To

The Chief Executive,

M/s Combined Fabrics Limited,

Atta Buksh Road, 17-Km Ferozepur Road,

District Lahore.

Subject:

PERMISSION / LICENSE FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF A STORAGE FACILITY FOR CHEMICALS & DIESEL AT M/S COMBINED FABRICS LIMITED'S WAREHOUSE LOCATED AT ATTA BUKSH ROAD, 17-KM FEROZEPUR

ROAD, DISTRICT LAHORE

(Under Section 14 of PEPA, 1997 (Amended 2012)

Reference: Your application vides letter No. Nil Dated: 03-06-2013.

Date of Issue: 28/02/2014

Date of Expiry:

28/02/2017

(ii) Storage of Chemicals & Diesel.

1. After review of Initial Environmental Examination (IEE) Report, SIR by DOE and other relevant record, the Environmental Protection Agency, Punjab has decided to accord permission for the storage of above-mentioned material at <u>M/S Combined Fabrics limited warehouse located at Atta Buksh road, 17-Km Ferozepur Road, District Lahore</u> subject to the following conditions:-

 The proponent shall ensure compliance of National Environmental Quality Standards (NEQS).

ii. The proponent shall comply with the conditions of EPA and fulfill requirements of Civil

Defense and Ministry of Petroleum.

The proponent shall maintain the documentation / record. Proper documentation of the materials shall be done which can be monitored randomly by District Officer Environment.

iv. Mitigation Measures suggested in the IEE report and Environmental Management Plan (EMMP) shall be strictly adhered to minimize any negative impacts on soil, ground water, air and biological resources of the project area. The proponent will depute staff to monitor compliance of EMMP.

Monitoring shall be carried out during the entire period of the project activities.
 Monitoring reports of whole operation shall be submitted to EPA, Punjab on monthly

basis.

vi. The solid waste management shall be done according to the satisfaction of this department which shall be monitored randomly. The proponent shall dispose off solid waste in a proper way also in consultation with TMA / District Government.

vii. The proponent shall confine his activities within the boundary limits.

viii. The proponent shall ensure that strict and efficient health and safety measures are in place for protection of workers backed by a comprehensive emergency response system.

ix. The standby power generator shall be installed (if required) adopting sound proofing techniques and it shall be equipped with chimney with proper height to discharge the hot gases / smoke.

x. The proponent shall obtain NOCs / approvals from the District Government and all other relevant departments including OGRA before commencement of work.

xi. Extensive tree plantation, especially of indigenous species, must be carried out in and around the project area.

xii. The proponent shall made necessary arrangements for controlling surface run off and contamination of surface / subsurface water bodies.

xiii. The proponent shall obtain separate approval for Ministry of Climate Change, Islamabad in case of import of any material.

xiv. The proponent shall do proper landscaping after completion of the project.

xv. Proper ventilation will be provided in the dispensing / outlet area.

fah.

- xvi. The proponent shall ensure disposal of solid / hazardous waste in a proper scientific way.
- xvii. The instructions for the workers, safety signs, precautionary / preventive measures for the customers / visitors shall be displayed at suitable / prominent places.
- xviii. The emergency phone numbers of hospitals, fire stations, nearest police stations, rescue services, and civil defense will be displayed at prominent places.
- xix. The reservoirs shall have at least 8ft displacement from the boundary walls.
- xx. There shall be proper arrangement to handle the accidental spillage.
- xxi. The building infrastructure will have proper ventilation and means of emergency system and the construction activity will be confined within boundary limits adopting Environmental Protection measures.
- xxii. Proper fire fighting arrangements shall be ensured in consultation with Civil Defense Academy / Department.
- xxiii. The proponent should be responsible for the safe transportation of chemicals in accordance with International Standards.
- The proponent shall be liable for correctness and validity of information supplied to the environmental consultant.
- 6. The proponent shall be liable for compliance of Regulations 13, 14, 17 and 18 of IEE/EIA Regulations, 2000, regarding approval, confirmation of compliance, entry, inspections and monitoring.
- 7. Any change in the approved project shall be communicated to EPA, Punjab and shall be commenced after obtaining the approval.
- 9. This approval shall be treated as null and void if all or any of the conditions mentioned above, is /are not complied with. This approval does not absolve the proponent of the duty to obtain any other approval or consent that may be required under any law in force and is subjudice to legal proceedings in any legal for a / court.
- 10. This approval can be withdrawn at anytime without any prior notice if deem necessary in the public / national interest.

(SALMAN ASLAM)
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (EIA)
for Director General, EPA, Punjab
Ph: # 042-99232228

nan Aslam.

NO. & DATE EVEN.

A copy is forwarded for information to:

- 1. The Director (North), EPA, Punjab, Lahore.
- The District Officer (Environment), Lahore w.r.t his letter No. 1106 /DO (Env) /LHR dated: 03.07.2013. He is directed to ensure compliance of the above mentioned conditions / measures under intimation to this office.

(SALMAN ASLAM)
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (EIA)
for Director General, EPA, Punjab





Government of the Punjab 4 - Lytton Road, Lahore.

### National Hockey Stadium, Ferozepur Road, Lahore

NO. DD (EIA)/EPA/F-94(IEE)/2607/2013/879 Dated: // 08 / 2013

To

Capt (R) Abdul Majed,
Manager Administration and compliance,
M/s Combine Fabrics Limited,
R/O House No. 69/3-A, Street No.6, Mohallaha Peer Colony,
Walton Road, Lahore Cantt Lahore.

### Subject: ENVIRONMENTAL APPROVAL

(Under Section 12 of PEPA, 1997 read with IEE/EIA Regulations, 2000)

1. Description of Project: Construction of a warehouse of M/S Combine Fabrics Limited

Unit over an area of 1200 Sq feet.

2. Location of Project: The project site is located at Atta Buksh Road, (off Bank Sop),

17-Km Feroz Pur Road, Lahore.

3. Date of receiving 02.02.2013.

- 4. After review of the Initial Environmental Examination, DOE Report and other relevant records, the Environmental Protection Agency, Punjab has decided to accord its approval for construction phase of the extension of project to safeguard the environmental issues subject to the following conditions:
  - i. The proponent shall ensure compliance of National Environmental Quality Standards (NEQS).
  - ii. The solid waste shall be retained within the unit boundary / premises and shall be disposed off in an environment friendly way at a suitable disposal facility.
  - iii. Mitigation measures suggested in the IEE and Environmental Management & Monitoring Plan (EMMP) shall be strictly adhered to minimize any negative impacts on soil, ground water, air and biological resources of the project area. The proponent will depute staff to monitor compliance of EMMP.
  - iv. Monitoring shall be carried out during the entire period of the project activities.

    Monitoring reports will be submitted to EPA, Punjab on monthly basis.
  - v. The proponent shall not discharge untreated or treated wastewater in a surface or sub surface water body.
  - vi. The proponent shall do proper landscaping after completion of the project i.e., flowers and grass may be planted inside / outside the premises of the project for beautification purpose.
  - vii. The proponent shall ensure that strict and efficient health and safety measures are in place for protection of workers backed by a comprehensive emergency response system.
  - viii. The proponent shall plant at least two thousand trees of minimum height 6-7 feet, especially of indigenous species in and around the project area in consultation with District Officer (Environment) within six months.
  - ix. The proponent shall be responsible for adopting appropriate mitigation measures for controlling anticipated environmental hazards.
  - x. Arrangement shall be made for safe disposal of sanitary and solid waste.
  - xi. The proponent shall address the grievances of stakeholders on priority basis (if any).
  - xii. The provisions of the PEPA-97 and regulations made there under shall strictly be abided

- xv. I ne proponent shall convey the name of the Environmental Manager of the project along with his complete Mailing Address and Phone Numbers.
- 5. The proponent shall be liable for correctness and validity of the information supplied by the Environmental Consultant.
- 6. The proponent shall be liable for compliance of Sections 13, 14, 17 and 18 of IEE/EIA Regulations, 2000, regarding approval, confirmation of compliance, entry, inspections and monitoring.
- 7. This approval is accorded only for the installation / construction phase of the project. The proponent will obtain approval for commissioning of the project in accordance with Section 13(2)(b) and Section 18 of the IEE/EIA Regulations, 2000.
- 8. Any change in the approved project shall be communicated to EPA, Punjab and shall be commenced after obtaining the approval.
- 9. This approval shall be treated as null and void if all or any of the conditions mentioned above, is/are not complied with. This approval does not absolve the proponent of the duty to obtain any other approval or consent that may be required under any law in force and is subjudice to legal proceedings in any legal fora / court.
- 10. This approval shall be valid (for commencement of construction) for a period of three years from the date of issue under Section 16 of IEE / EIA Regulations, 2000.
- 11. This approval can be withdrawn at anytime without any prior notice if deem necessary in the public / national interest.

(SALMAN ASLAM)
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (EIA)
for Director General, EPA, Punjab
Ph: (042)99232228

No. & Date Even:

A copy is forwarded for information to:

i) The Deputy Director (Imp.), EPA, Lahore.

ii) The District Officer (Environment), Lahore w.r.t. his letter No. 825/DO(ENV)/LHR dated 26.04.2013. He is requested to ensure compliance of the above mentioned conditions under intimation to this office.

(SALMAN ASLAM)
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (EIA)
for Director General, EPA, Puniab









7 /04/ 2015 Dated:

To

Sheikh Zafar Mehmood, Proponent, M/s Combined Fabrics Limited, (Waste Water Treatment Plant), R/o House No. 59/3, Banaras Road, Lahore Cantt, District Lahore

Subject:

DECISION OF EPA PUNJAB FOR THE INSTALLATION OF WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT OF M/S COMBINED FABRICS LTD., CHARAR DRAIN, OFF 17-KM FEROZEPUR ROAD, LAHORE

(Under Section 12 of PEPA, 1997 read with IEE/EIA Regulations, 2000)

Description of Project: 1.

Installation of Waste Water Treatment Plant with

NO. DD (EIA)/EPA/F-63(EIA)/1303/2013/

1200m<sup>3</sup>/day capacity

Location of Project: 2.

The project site is located at Charar Drain, Off 17-Km

Ferozepur Road, District Lahore

Date of receiving 3.

12.12.2013.

- After review of Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Report, Site Inspection Report by District Officer (Environment) and other relevant record, the Environmental Protection Agency, Punjab accord approval for installation of the above mentioned plant at the aforementioned site, to safeguard the environmental issues subject to the following conditions:
  - The proponent shall install wastewater treatment plant in compatible with NEQS and also shall construct sanitary landfill site for safe disposal of sludge /solid waste in a scientific way.

The proponent shall ensure compliance of National Environmental Quality ii.

Standards (NEQS).

- Mitigation Measures suggested in the EIA report and Environmental Management iii. Plan (EMP) and Monitoring Plan shall be strictly adhered to minimize any negative impacts on soil, ground water, air and biological resources of the project
- Monitoring shall be carried out during the entire period of the project activities. iv. Monitoring reports of the whole operation shall be submitted to EPA, Punjab on monthly basis.

The proponent shall not discharge untreated wastewater in a surface or subv.

surface water body.

- The proponent shall obtain prior permission from the concerned authority for vi. effluent disposal and shall lay down a pipe line for safe disposal of treated wastewater into the municipal waste water channel.
- The proponent shall plant at least 3000 fruit trees of minimum height 6-7 feet vii. especially of indigenous species in the area within six months. The proponent will also take measures for the protection and maintenance of these trees.

The proponent shall obtain NOC / clearance from all other concerned departments viii.

including TMA before commencement of work.

The proponent shall appoint Environmental Manager (having at least qualification ix. of BS. Environment Sciences) for the project and shall convey his / her name along with his complete Mailing Address and Phone Numbers.

5. The proponent shall be liable for correctness and validity of information supplied

to this department by the consultant.

6. The proponent shall be liable for compliance of Regulations 13, 14, 17 and 18 of IEE/EIA Regulations, 2000, regarding approval, confirmation of compliance, entry, inspections and monitoring.

7. This approval is accorded only for the construction phase of the project. The proponent shall obtain approval for operational phase of the project in accordance with Regulation 13(2) (b) and Regulation 18 of the IEE/EIA Regulations, 2000.

Any change in the approved project shall be communicated to EPA, Punjab and

shall be commenced after obtaining the approval.

9. This approval shall be treated as null and void if all or any of the conditions mentioned above, is/are not complied with. This approval does not absolve the proponent of the duty to obtain any other approval or consent that may be required under any law in force and is subjudice to legal proceedings in any legal for a / court.

This approval shall be valid (for commencement of construction) for a period of

three years from the date of issue under Regulation16 of IEE / EIA Regulations, 2000.

This approval can be withdrawn at anytime without any prior notice if deem

necessary in the public / national interest.

(AMEN HANIF)

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (EIA)

for Director General, EPA, Punjab Ph: # 042-99232228

NO. & DATE EVEN.

A copy is forwarded for information to:

The District Officer (Environment), Lahore w.r.t his letter No. 1154/DOE/(Env)/LHR, dated 07.05.2014. He is requested to ensure compliance of the above mentioned conditions / measures under intimation to this office.

(AMEN HANIF)

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (EIA) for Director General, EPA, Panjab



National Godenn Schale of the Lepujahad, Lahore

4 - Lytton Road, Lahore.

NO. DD (EIA)/EPA/F-812(IEE)/0210/2014/16 Dated: 21 /10/2014

Mr. Sheikh Zafar Mahmood,

Proponent,

M/S Combined Fabrics Ltd (Stitching Unit), R/o House NO. 59/3, Mohallah Banaras Road,

Tehsil Cantt, District Lahore.

Subject:

DECISION OF EPA PUNJAB FOR EXTENSION OF M/S COMBINED FABRICS LTD (STITCHING UNIT) LOCATED AT MOUZA ATTARI

SAROBA, TEHSIL CANTT DISTRICT LAHORE (Under Section 12 of PEPA-1997 (amended 2012) read with IEE & EIA

Regulations, 2000)

Reference:

TMA Letter No. TMA/S/24/530, dated: 25-06-2014.

Description of Project:

Extension of M/S Combined Fabrics (Stitching Unit) construction of warehouse comprising of basement, ground floor & 1st to 3rd floor over an area of 12136-Sqft.

Location of Project:

The project site is located at Mouza Attari

Saroba Tehsil Cantt District Lahore.

Date of submission of application 3.

25.09.2014.

- After review of the Initial Environmental Examination (IEE) Report, SIR of DOE and other relevant record, the Environmental Protection Agency, Punjab has decided to accord its approval for construction of the project subject to the following conditions:
  - The proponent shall ensure compliance of National Environmental Quality Standards (NEQS).
  - Mitigation measures suggested in the IEE Report and Environmental 11) Management & Monitoring Plan (EMMP) shall be strictly adhered to minimize any negative impacts on soil, ground water, air and biological resources of the project area. The proponent will depute staff to monitor compliance of EMMP.
  - Monitoring shall be carried out during the entire period of the project activities. iii) Monitoring reports will be submitted to EPA, Punjab on quarterly basis.

The proponent shall install wastewater treatment facility. iv)

- The proponent shall not discharge untreated or treated wastewater in a surface or sub surface water body.
- The proponent shall care about noise issues during operational stage of the vi)
- The proponent shall ensure that strict and efficient health and safety measures are vii) in place for protection of workers backed by a comprehensive emergency response system.
- The proponent shall plant at least 2,000 trees of minimum height of 6-7 feet viii) especially of indigenous species on available space in and around the project area within six months.
- Majority of unskilled and to the extent possible skilled jobs shall be given to the ix) locals after providing them proper training.
- Arrangements shall be made for safe disposal of solid waste. The solid waste will X) be retained within the unit boundary / premises and will be disposed off in an environment greindly way at a suitable disposal facility.
- The proponent shall do proper landscaping after completion of the project i.e., xi) flower and grass may be planted inside / outside the premises of the project for beautification purpose.

The proponent shall be responsible for adopting appropriate mitigation measures xii) for controlling anticipated environmental hazards. P.T.O

- The proponent shall address the grievances of stakeholders on priority basis (if xiii)
- The provisions of the PEPA-97 and regulations made there under shall strictly be xiv)
- The proponent shall follow building byelaws and the construction plan approved XV)
- The proponent shall obtain NOCs / clearance from all other concerned xvi)
- The proponent shall convey the name of the Environmental Manager of the project along with his complete Mailing Address and Phone Numbers. xvii)
- The proponent shall be liable for correctness and validity of the information supplied by the Environmental Consultant.
- The proponent shall be liable for compliance of Sections 13, 14, 17 and 18 of IEE/EIA Regulations, 2000, regarding approval, confirmation of compliance, entry, inspections
- This approval is accorded only for the construction phase of the project. The and monitoring. proponent shall obtain approval for operational phase of the project in accordance with Section 13(2)(b) and Section 18 of the IEE/EIA Regulations, 2000.
- Any change in the approved project shall be communicated to EPA, Punjab and shall be commenced after obtaining the approval.
- This approval shall be treated as null and void if all or any of the conditions mentioned above, is/are not complied with. This approval does not absolve the proponent of the duty to obtain any other approval or consent that may be required under any law in force and is **9**. subjudice to legal proceedings in any legal fora / court.
  - This approval shall be valid (for commencement of construction) for a period of three years from the date of issue under Section 16 of IEE / EIA Regulations, 2000.
  - This approval can be withdrawn at anytime without any prior notice if deem necessary in the public / national interest.

(AMEN HANTE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (EIA) for Director General, EPA, Punjab Ph: (042)99232228

NO. & DATE EVEN.

A copy is forwarded for information to:

1. The District Officer (Environment), Lahore w.r.t his letter No. 1927/DO(Env)/LHR dated 01-10-2014. He is requested to ensure compliance of the above mentioned conditions / measures and furnish monitoring report on quarterly basis.

> (AMEN HANIF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (EIA) for Director General, EPA, Punjab